## (Garuda Sign)

## Central Bureau of Weights and Measures Notification

Re: The Mass Tertiary Standards of five hundred kilograms under the Weights and Measures Act B.E. 2542

B.E. 2555

\_\_\_\_\_

Accordingly it is appropriate to provide the Mass Tertiary Standards of five hundred kilograms using for effectively calibrating weighing instruments used in trade, or providing weighing services, or weighing instruments used in compensation, tax, and fee calculation.

By virtue of Section 6 and Section 15 under the Weights and Measures Act B.E. 2542 which contains certain provisions in relation to the restriction of rights and liberty of a person, in respect of Section 29, whereby in conjunction with Section 32 Section 33 Section 41 and Section 43 of the Constitution of the Kingdom of Thailand so permitted by the virtue of law, therefore, Director General of Department of Internal Trade hereby issues the Notification as follows.

Clause 1 This Notification shall come into force on the following day of publication.

Clause 2 The class M1 weights of five hundred kilogram prescribed by the International Organization of Legal Metrology under the International Recommendation OIML R 111-1 belong to the following Weights and Measures Branch Bureau of Department of Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce are the Mass Tertiary Standards of five hundred kilograms under the Weights and Measures Act B.E. 2542.

- (1) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 3-1, Surat Thani (Southern verification center (Surat Thani))
- (2) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 3-2, Chumphon

- (3) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 3-3, Phuket
- (4) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 3-4, Songkhla
- (5) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 3-5, Yala
- (6) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 3-6, Krabi

Clause 3 The Mass Tertiary Standards under Clause 2 shall be calibrated by the Mass Secondary Standards of five hundred kilogram every 3 years.

Given on the 12<sup>th</sup> Day of November B.E. 2555

Signature
(Miss Wiboonlasana Ruamraksa)
Director General
Department of Internal Trade